 FCE held regional staff meetings in 2014 and 2016 where Maine staff had opportunity to interact with staff from

other branch offices.

 Branch Operations meetings in June each year includes Maine operations staff.  This provided networking and

training opportunities.

 Maine staff has participated in all training programs open to FCE staff including several participants in the

Leadership Development Class.

 Staff alignment is evidenced by the prominent positions of former Maine employees (e.g. CFO Grant and SVP

Morton) in the Merged Association.

4. Synchronization of each constituent association’s programs into the continuing association

Result: No Change, please refer to the interim study.

VII. Other factors

No specific challenges were identified in this process. The key goals of the Merger integration were successfully

accomplished by strong Board oversight and by the dedicated, conscientious employees in the Merged

Association.

17

Exhibit 1: Appendix B to FCA Letter of Preliminary Approval

18

19

Exhibit 2:  Monitoring Worksheet

Maine FCE Pro Forma FCE-Merged FCE-Merged FCE-Merged

12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2016

Capital

Total Risk Adj. Assets 277,562,573 4,903,261,314 5,180,823,887 5,697,413,440 6,107,700,919 6,313,151,668

Risk Adj. Permanent Capital 48,443,571 795,077,732 843,521,303 924,920,651 998,683,995 1,083,125,975

% Permanent Capital w/Stock 17.45 16.22 16.28 16.23 16.35 17.16

% Permanent Capital w/o Stock 17.17 15.95 16.02 15.99 16.12 16.93

Total Net Allowance for Loan Loss 5,869,561 83,948,849 89,818,410 74,038,838 76,361,360 77,583,387

Net ALL as a % of Loans 1.96 1.68 1.70 1.27 1.25 1.23

Total Risk Funds 55,639,342 871,857,736 927,497,078 1,009,541,915 1,083,834,777 1,169,616,927

% Risk Funds w/Stock 19.54 17.51 17.62 17.46 17.50 18.28

% Risk Funds w/o Stock 19.27 17.25 17.36 17.22 17.27 18.05

% Adv Class + OPO to Risk Funds w/Stock 11.00 20.79 20.21 16.09 17.16 18.36

% Adv Class + OPO to Risk Funds w/o Stock 11.15 21.10 20.51 16.32 17.39 18.59

% Criticized Assets + OPO to Risk Funds w/Stock 23.24 44.98 43.68 34.74 34.49 41.75

Loan Asset Quality (Net)

Total Loans (000) 299,811 4,997,912 5,297,723 5,807,049 6,112,979 6,308,302

% Accept/OAEM 98.0 96.5 96.6 97.3 97.0 96.6

% High Risk to L&LRA 0.83 1.38 1.35 1.10 1.05 0.90

Impaired as a % of Total Loans 0.76 1.21 1.18 1.01 0.98 0.84

Percent Delinquent 30+ Days(1) 0.1 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3

Four Qtr Rolling Avg. Dlq. 0.2 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.4

Charge-offs 7,363 942,276 949,639 1,720,597 2,298,033 1,146,169

Recoveries 9,916 2,937,602 2,947,518 3,099,440 1,190,809 44,175

Loan Management

% Satisfactory Credit Adm. by Number 99.4 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7 99.7

Earnings

Net Income (Profitability (000) $6,795 $116,561 $123,356 $146,033 $143,241 $151,358

% ROA 2.12 2.38 2.36 2.55 2.36 2.38

% Net Int Margin above ACB Rate 3.26 3.02 3.04 3.08 2.96 2.91

% Effective Member Rate 3.83 3.18 3.26 3.16 3.07 3.23

% Net Int Income of Op Expense 136.31 216.43 207.59 223.94 213.43 202.60

Op. Cost Per 100/Gross Loan Vol $1.17 $0.82 $0.85 $0.78 $0.80 $0.85

Financial Services Income YTD (000) $636 $20,036 $20,672 $23,016 $23,531 $25,028

% of Salary & Benefits 12.9 46.1 42.7 47.3 45.3 44.9

% Change from Prior Year 10.2 8.0 2.4 11.3 2.2 6.4

Total Revenue as a % of Op. Exp. 150.2 281.6 267.1 285.8 273.4 259.8

Liquidity

ACA Direct Loan 253,592,388 4,152,554,994 4,406,147,382 4,831,892,464 5,055,969,600 5,167,923,499

Direct Loan Margin (Million) $36.37 $635.71 $672.08 $750.11 $816.42 $898.45

% Borrowing Base Limit 87.46 86.72 86.77 86.56 86.10 85.19

CIPA Rating

CIPA Score at Quarter End 98.46 95.06 95.30 96.87 96.82 96.95

CIPA Score - Four Quarter Average 98.41 94.26 94.54 96.39 97.30 96.88

Miscellaneous

GFA Lending Limit/Delegation* 7,266,536 116,881,984 124,148,520 143,550,000 148,146,900 161,059,675

*Calculated as 15% of regulatory lending and

leasing limit base (previously permanent capital).

20

Exhibit 3:  Balance Sheet

Balance Sheet 12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2016

($ in thousands) Maine

Pre-Merger

FCE Pro Forma

FCE -

Merged

FCE -

Merged FCE-Merged

Active Loans 295,764$   4,922,046$  5,217,810$  5,729,954$  6,034,624$  6,234,303$

Nonaccrual Loans 2,289   60,374   62,663   58,690   59,883   53,172

Gross Loans 298,053   4,982,420   5,280,473   5,788,644   6,094,507   6,287,475

Less: Allowance for Losses 5,870   83,949   89,819   74,039   76,361   77,583

Net Loans 292,184   4,898,471   5,190,655   5,714,605   6,018,146   6,209,892

Cash 2,552   11,683   14,235   17,959   14,463   22,493

Accrued Interest Receivable 1,766   15,567   17,333   18,571   18,683   19,467

Investment in CoBank, ACB 15,867   164,000   179,867   196,441   207,106   225,172

Other Property Owned -   6,147   6,147   2,913   1,946

Premises and Equipment, net 3,055   15,220   18,275   18,443   19,500

Other assets 7,199   41,280   48,479   41,675   46,462   64,251

Total Assets 322,624$   5,152,368$  5,474,992$  6,010,607$  6,326,306$  6,541,275$

Notes Payable to CoBank, ACB 253,592   4,152,555   4,406,147   4,827,439   5,050,959   5,159,481

Patronage Distribution Payable 1,250   42,000   43,250   51,000   53,000

Accrued Interest Payable -   3,948   3,948   4,454   5,010

Other Liabilities 3,220   23,022   26,242   48,367   57,351   135,275

Total Liabilities 258,063$   4,221,525$  4,479,588$  4,931,260$  5,166,320$  5,294,756$

Capital Stock and Participation Certificates 767   12,855   13,622   13,913   14,124   14,337

Additional Paid-in Capital -   164,369   164,369   229,198   229,198   229,198

Allocated Surplus 6,852   -   6,852   6,048   -   -

Unallocated Surplus 57,389   776,796   834,185   871,829   962,070   1,002,984

Accumulated OCI (Loss) (447)   (23,177)   (23,624)   (41,641)   (45,406)

Total Members' Equity 64,561$   930,843$   995,404$   1,079,347$  1,159,986$  1,246,519$

Total Liabilities and Members' Equity 322,624$   5,152,368$  5,474,992$  6,010,607$  6,326,306$  6,541,275$

21

Exhibit 4: Commodity Concentration

Commodity

Concentration

% Risk

Funds

%

Total

Loans

$ (in

thousands)

% Risk

Funds

%

Total

Loans

$ (in

thousands)

% Risk

Funds

%

Total

Loans

$ (in

thousands)

% Risk

Funds

%

Total

Loans

$ (in

thousands)

% Risk

Funds

% Total

Loans

$ (in

thousands)

% Risk

Funds

% Total

Loans

$ (in

thousands)

Dairy 65.3% 12.2% 36,332   133.5% 23.4% 1,164,060   129.4% 22.7% 1,200,392   122.4% 21.3% 1,235,252   122.2% 21.7% 1,324,955   122.1% 22.7% 1,427,257

Timber 188.0% 35.1% 104,627   54.9% 9.6% 479,074   62.9% 11.1% 583,701   63.8% 11.1% 643,757   63.6% 11.3% 689,534   59.0% 11.0% 691,622

Cash Field Crops 111.4% 20.8% 61,969   65.4% 11.4% 570,195   68.2% 12.0% 632,164   60.1% 10.5% 606,841   59.9% 10.7% 649,246   57.0% 10.6% 666,472

Greenhouse & Nursery - 0.0% -   57.6% 10.1% 501,948   54.1% 9.5% 501,948   48.5% 8.5% 489,276   46.4% 8.3% 502,823   43.9% 7.6% 477,848

Livestock / Fishing (Maine) 46.9% 8.7% 26,078   57.4% 10.0% 500,221   56.7% 10.0% 526,299   53.1% 9.3% 536,138   51.7% 9.2% 560,172   49.0% 9.1% 572,160

Proc & Mrkt 64.0% 11.9% 35,614   30.1% 5.3% 262,687   32.2% 5.6% 298,301   48.7% 8.5% 491,951   48.3% 8.6% 523,152   44.8% 8.3% 521,860

Fruit - 0.0% -   40.5% 7.1% 353,357   38.1% 6.7% 353,357   50.3% 8.8% 507,499   49.0% 8.7% 530,699   47.1% 8.8% 553,298

Services 14.5% 2.7% 8,045   26.3% 4.6% 229,103   25.6% 4.5% 237,148   24.3% 4.2% 245,598   22.1% 3.9% 239,704   22.3% 4.0% 251,499

Other* 45.6% 8.5% 25,389   105.7% 18.5% 921,775   102.1% 17.9% 947,164   102.3% 17.8% 1,032,332   99.1% 17.6% 1,074,222   96.2% 17.9% 1,125,458

Total 100.0% 298,053$  100.0% 4,982,420$  100.0% 5,280,473$  100.0% 5,788,644$ 100.0% 6,094,507$ 100.0% 6,287,475$

FCE-Merged 2016FCE-Merged 2015

*Consists of commodities representing <4% of total loans.

Maine 2013 FCE 2013 Pro Forma 2013 FCE-Merged 2014

22

Exhibit 5: Loan Type

Loan Type

($ in thousands) $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ %

Real Estate Mortgage   75,299 25.3%   2,413,645 48.4%   2,488,944 47.1%   2,637,604 45.6%   2,762,868 45.3%   2,860,801 46.9%

Rural Residential Real Estate   541 0.2%   61,944 1.2%   62,485 1.2%   61,128 1.1%   57,680 0.9%   56,587 0.9%

Production and Interm. Term   177,334 59.5%   1,826,825 36.7%   2,004,159 38.0%   2,099,809 36.3%   2,236,709 36.7%   2,307,503 37.9%

Processing & Marketing   27,295 9.2%   270,972 5.4%   298,267 5.6%   534,908 9.2%   558,363 9.2%   578,448 9.5%

Agribusiness Loans   17,585 5.9%   344,025 6.9%   361,610 6.8%   383,486 6.6%   397,303 6.5%   396,111 6.5%

Communication/Energy/Water Loans   -   0.0%   65,009 1.3%   65,009 1.2%   71,709 1.2%   81,584 1.3%   88,025 1.4%

Total $298,053 100.0% $4,982,420 100.0% $5,280,473 100.0% $5,788,644 100.0% $6,094,507 100.0% $6,287,475 100.0%

FCE-Merged 2016FCE-Merged 2015Pro Forma 2013Maine 2013 FCE 2013 FCE-Merged 2014

23

Exhibit 6: Large Loans

Large Loans 12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2016

($ in thousands) Maine FCE FCE-Merged FCE-Merged

Top 10 Commitments 50,000$   264,269$   303,345$   316,718$

Risk Funds 54,399$   863,187$   988,358$   1,169,617$

% of Risk Funds 91.91% 30.62% 30.69% 27.08%

24

Exhibit 7: Income Statement

Income Statement 12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2016

($ in thousands) Maine FCE Pro Forma FCE-Merged FCE-Merged FCE-Merged

Interest Income 13,688$   190,447$   204,135$   221,964$   227,124$   247,646$

Interest Expense 2,288   43,924   46,212   47,865   49,445   62,205

Net Interest Income 11,400   146,523   157,923   174,099   177,679   185,441
-

Provision for loan losses 615   7,000   7,615   -   3,000
-   -

Patronage Income 3,544   19,847   23,391   24,353   26,101   28,016

Financial Service Income 636   20,033   20,669   23,010   23,523   24,992

Loan Fees 512   1,580   2,092   2,154   2,077   2,468

Compensation on Participations 3,975   3,975   3,064   2,665   2,503

Other Income 120   22   142   45   102   637

Total Non-Interest Income 4,813   45,457   50,270   52,626   54,468   58,616
-

Salaries and Employee Benefits 4,967   43,480   48,447   48,682   51,939   55,765

Occupancy and Equipment 558   2,833   3,391   3,294   3,352   3,420

Insurance Fund Premiums 221   3,591   3,812   5,028   5,819   7,876

Fees paid to FPI 923   5,542   6,465   7,067   7,619   9,116

OPO Expense -   626   626   1,091   -

Other Operating Expenses 1,720   11,184   12,904   12,682   14,615   15,119

Total Non-Interest Expense 8,389   67,256   75,645   77,844   83,344   91,296
-

Income Before Income Taxes 7,209   117,724   124,933   148,881   145,803   152,761

Provision for Income Taxes 431   1,163   1,594   2,848   2,562   1,403

Net Income 6,777$   116,561$   123,338$   146,033$   143,241$   151,358$

25

Exhibit 8: Ratios

Ratios 12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2016

Maine FCE Pro Forma FCE-Merged FCE-Merged FCE-Merged

Operating Expense/Revenue 52.1% 35.2% 36.3% 34.2% 35.8% 37.4%

Operating Expense per $100 Gross Loans $1.17 $0.82 $0.85 $0.78 $0.80 $0.85

Loan Loss Reserve/Total Loans 2.41% 1.68% 1.72% 1.27% 1.43% 1.37%

Borrowing Base Margin 87.5% 86.7% 86.7% 86.6% 86.1% 86.2%

Permanent Capital Ratio 17.5% 16.2% 16.3% 16.2% 16.4% 17.2%

Risk Funds (% of Total Loans) 18.3% 17.3% 17.4% 17.1% 17.5% 18.3%

% Adverse to Total Loans 2.0% 3.5% 3.4% 2.8% 3.2% 3.5%